Installing Python Modules
AIThRZA 3.13.0rc2

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

LA 19,2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Pepz dmdnf... ? 7
3.1 .. f£ Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python fRASHh 42 pip? . o000 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LEEERREEITEE Python FEEELY oL L 7
3.4 LI TEEEZ A Python JIAR? Lo L 8
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 HF Linux [ RSE Python iU F422388 . . 0 L o o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 ZEETHERIGEYRE . e 9
ENFIC LIRS 11
ORI 27
B.1  Python CEYIUTTERE . . . o o o o e e 27
Py SVl uE 29
C.l ZEERI TR 29
C.2  FREE PAHEAN 7= A Python [AREFIZRME o o o oo oo 30
C2.1 T PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 i) PSEVFRI MY . . o o o o o 30
C2.2 7 PYTHON 2.0 i) BEOPEN.COM VFR[ P . . . o o v oo oo e 31
C.2.3  JHTF PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRIVFRIPIMS . . o o o o e e e e e 32
C24 MTPYTHONO0.9.0 & L2 CWIIFRI L . . . .o oo oo 33

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 DOCUMEN-
TATION . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e 33
C3  WSRHAFWIFRT ST . . o e 34
C.3.1 Mersenne TWIStEr . . . . . . . . . . o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
C3.2  EBEEF e 35
C33 B EEFRLE . . o 35
C3.4 Cookie BRI . . . . e 36
C3.5  PUTIBEE . . e 36
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode BREL . . . . v v v v o o e e e e e e e e s s s e e e s s 37
C3.7 XML AR . . . e 37
C3.8 test_epoll . . . . . .. 38
C3.9 Selectkqueue . . . . . . . e e e 38
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . e e e e e e e 39
C.3.11 strtod 1 dtoa . . . . . o o 39




C3.12 OpenSSL . . . . . . e 40

C3U13 exXpat. . v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43
C3.14 Nbfl . . . . e e 43
C3.15 zlib . . . e e e e e e 44
C.3.16 cfuhash . . . . . . . . e e e e 44
C3.17 Hbmpdec . . . . . . . e e e 45
C.3.18 W3CCHNNHREM: . o e 45
C.3.19 mimalloc . . . . . . . e e e e e e 46
C.3.20 asynCio . . . v v v i e e e e e e e 46
C.3.21 Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS) . . . . . . .. .. ... . . ... 47
D fRAUAT 49
il 51




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

HL - A
distutils-sig@python.org
PER—ARATHITFIEIT T H , Python Y14 — ME BRI TTRREHI S X, XAt Xt m] AL AT
AR R] BEHC A Python JF %2 N SATETF IRV AT 2% 8K R T
X FuF Python fi PR &AL ZRIPME, MHM AT RN T B2 TH N CARHE 2250
() IR, PARCAT ARG B ORI DR 5 o

AAE MG TR R . A R AL S g C Y Python W H #4585, #5215 Python packaging user
guide.,

ik

XA AHARLA L, iRV 2 A H O R BRI M ST TR . 7E 61 Python
FEOBERY > S ML TR, 7% X S BUR .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

o pip R ZEARF . M Python 3.4 JT4f, ERRIAELETE Python —HEH 2R o

o virtual environment 32— 2[5 B 1%) Python 3835, SR Rr e N 22264 B I, A 246 51 3%
NEYR

« venv R AIHEMIFRGEAAME TR, M Python 3.3 JHAHN Python LLAH> - A Python 3.4 JF4f,
ERBINEHE pip 2 Fr QI8 SRR .

« virtualenv j& venv M =77 (JHATE) . B ALVFAE Python 3.4 27 BT i A o i ] K $L 2R
55, A SR e AT veny, BURAS AR pip BIFTBIE K R
« Python Package Index J&— MRV ] L A ICAFi 5, TfILETA Python i .

« Python Packaging Authority J& A STARMEST (8 T 5 DA KA S seRudla i SC s sXpn e e 5 et A T A
NGRSCRYVEZ RN . AR5 T GitHub 44 4 A0 TH . SCRIF AR BR R 4

o distutils @& B D KRG, T 1998 415 W ANA Python Frif B, 4% B 3% 66 )
distutils M7 NCHIHIK, VIR L HTEM D KRR, 110 H e AR R rifE
JERY *%B?j\, XA R AFAR T SAFAE (B T 1 Python FTARMETF A IR A B4 51 Sl
PARLARAS ) o

T 3.5 WA B LS T BAEIEREE I venv A IR AR5 .

S0
Python (A ] o re - BIEEHIGE ] M IUFR5



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

4 Chapter 1. X8ARE



CHAPTER 2

HA&EH

FRIET 6L T 52 4 TR A A BRI 2R
PLF i 44 M Python Package Index 25— AMSLHA BT A I HUHR T

[python -m pip install SomePackage }

ik
St POSIX AP (f2%E macOS I Linux F ) AR$855 PR BREM 1 virtual environment ,
X Windows Jil 7, A48 B s iR e E 24 Python BFESRE T8RSt PATH 548 5t .

TEAATHHE E — R B/ MRAS W2 AT DARY . Y68 L BOZ SR B AN >, < SRR 2 R] AR 2 i By
FEMTIRIIR TATIN , AL TR HUAS 1 24 G |5 A

Ji A

it |

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 4
# o
W, AR C 225, SRR A A ERCR . BT Rb 2 e A %

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4"
TES

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage }

F\}

o
P

WEH XK pip LHIRERF BB R AYE Python AL v A4k
HESUFRE R B T A venv BEHRASEIN. 10 O3S E PR 2R B e T SO i a4«

Z W

Python 2k {4+ FH P8RS : “Z¢4% Python 43 & )



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

6 Chapter 2. EXR{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anday... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 ZgijaY Python A& th%3E pip ?

Python #f45 pip /A Python 3.4 A FFHANY. X THRMMA, pip B 51995857, HEHRNS L
Python 4cf i /4.

B
Python PR P fitr e L0 R K

32 .. RAHURAPRERER ?

Hf ——user EHIEA python —m pip install KfFRIHIH AR R G FTA M P2 i
i

3.3 ... RERFITHE3 Python 38 ?

VFZ P2 52K Python FPHEUEA B 7R —HEHRI 9 SCUFRI, ELEM pip 2K H R A KA S - 15
YR, AU M AR U pip RS PR S A )

W

Python i FELI] M : 2B RS



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

3.4 ... ERFHITREREISA Python IR ?

7 Linux, macOS PA N HAh POSIX R4, i #7454 Python iy Bl A —m HF S BE KB 745 8 il AR

) pip:

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # ¥ A Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # #§ 8 Python 2.
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # 2 ik Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # %% 8 Python 3.

AT AR AR E A5 1) pip i
£ Windows w1, {fi/{] py Python JEBfidt iy S HL A —m JF LI

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # 2 iA Python 2

py -2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # #¢ B Python 2.7

py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # ¥ JA Python 3

py -3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # %5 B Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. Fzin{d... ?



cHAPTER 4

4.1 7 Linux B9& 4t Python RR& %23

Linux RGEEH 25> Python WA R BAT UK —H LS HE N o FFEIH 2035 313X 4~ Python fiiA |
it ZEARGE root AUFR, H AR THL B ARG WA PLES A A R AL FRYIZ A, AR LA FAE R pip I
BOREAN TR -

FEAER ARG L, i pip LR PH A & s e il HE AU ERBE 800 ) P 223

4.2 R=2F pip

ROATE UL T AT RER 23 pip, —BlmliEffo )y 52

[python -m ensurepip --default-pip J

A FEABR I BT IE AT IR 2% pip.

4.3 REZHHIWFT R

H?a@ﬁ%ﬁ%%%?%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,@ﬁ%@%%%mPE%%&&*@%%@%%%E&%
JEAEH.

F & — 3t wheel #8203 1951 A, PASE 1t Python Package Index % /0% 77 Windows Fl macOS kg
) wheel SCH, PTG ECREZ ARG By, PN PR REAS S B R 22 g iy e, MR FREH
CHIFEN].

FELC PR LR BLA TSR 0 AR ER T SN T 1 ARR TG 5 whee 1 SUPFRUARLEY FRARHUR UL,
A BT A TE T A T AL A1 DL T AR e LR

S0
Python L il Fiad . kAl B



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

10 Chapter 4. & RHyZ <01



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

interactive shell 1 ERIAAY Python $2/R4F . FEES WoR T RE AR B 7 SUFE AR REAs R U TR ARG AR S 2
il

AAT AL

« interactive shell i ARETR TS BRIARY Python SRR, AR ARTD GRSy (A R, 25471
ST (FIEE. e, i as = e B) 21y, SURtedsrs i 5.

« Ellipsis NEHE.

abstract base class -- i % &K%

TG EH MR ABC, JEXtduck-typing W7, BHRME T —Fha i H =, Mtz FHAME T
Bt hasattr () BT HEMEA MR (GIANGER BATYE) . ABC A TR, X\
I FEMoR 5 HABZE, (HAMLRER, isinstance () fil issubclass () FTiAA; FENL abe fHLSC
#4. Python H4F % MER) ABC T LEIBIELEH (F£ collections.abe Bibr) . $y (¥
numbers i) | i (FE o i) SAERIBAMESS (£ importlib.abe fikH), IR
AP abe BiHORAIE H O ABC.

annotation -- b

KIEEEAVI . . REOB ST ER, BN k2 i K.
IS RSP R AT, 4 FE SRR R v BRI JRImAL
B __annotations__ #FiRJEMETF.

2 Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, XTI E N, BiES W
annotations-howto | il F AR ) AR 5L R

argument -- Z%f

FEVE FH BB ECHE 45 function  (8method ) WH. S50 RWiFh:

o REETF A FERBOH M P ETTEA AR IR (B name=) SCEAE N EETERTNA ** 1T
JLHLRER A 25BIRUE, 3 71 5 AEPATXF complex () WM /@ T KT SEC

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

o EE A AET KRBT SHNSEC MESHOTH T SHON RIS AL/ S8 e
WA * [Riterable BRICRBAEA . 2EBIRUL, 3 F1 5 FELA TR I JE TR B S 4

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S SR A BRCPPOR B R B, 7 SRR 2 L calls — 5. R, BTk
SR IR R BHG RAFHO 2 R R R R 2 Bt

#Z: Wparameter REFFLH , HIWEF SHGESHIX AL PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 535 |- F 3045 PRES
WA ST E X aenter () Fl__aexit_ () F¥EER async with iR IEAT
il . PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 525 1 &k 7%
1R [BIE Aasynchronous generator iterator A3 . © -5 async def FXWMERBARMLL, &
Al ZAETEAE yield KB PAFAE—RIIAHE asyne for JRERHEHAE.

BEARTEE F 2 45 5 0 A e s A, (EAERLEG DL T ] BRI 4 79 £ B AR E . WRGEIHE
FIREME L, PR G5S

— NPT RS await AKX asyne for PAK async with i),

asynchronous generator iterator -- 5335 2 i 2% %03
asynchronous generator FREUTEIZIIXTE .

WX G )& Tasynchronous iterator, Mffi[] __anext__ () J7 ki Ny £l Bl — A AT S Rpp ok AT
S L A e R R BUA L E R — A vield ik,

4 yield ST, DM MAENTRG (IFRIERREEN uy 6). % 5
Bk B AR B _anext () FHEFIH LI SRRIEAMIIN, & 2M BT IR
HF7. 20 PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 535 ] &0k 5
— A PAFE async for iFAJHMEH MXT L. LAHE I BN _aiter__ () F KR —
A~asynchronous iterator, [ PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 535 2% {C3%
—NSEIT _ aiter_ () Ml __anext_ () FYERINZE. _ anext_ () WsIR [l —Aawaitable
W% . async for &AM EARM _ anext_ () FYEFTIR M AT 4 BB HE | B —A
StopAsynclteration & . H PEP 492 5| A,

attribute -- J& 1

KRB —NXFRIUE, WSS RIB LR . 250K 00, RS o A JEM: a W]
VA 0.a K51 HE.

WX R AV, FFRPEE SR identifiers B AEAR IR A AR HAE— XS BB HEH 2 T LAY, Bl an i A

setattr (). XFEREMRFICIEEM ST 2Rk vim), M@l getattr () RIREL.
awaitable -- WZEFENF 4

—AAE await FB AP HMXTSR . WA coroutine 2 A __await_ () HYERTS. &

i, PEP 492,

BDFL
CR B ZEMBR T WP SC4EE, Bl Guido van Rossum, Python [ 655 % .

binary file -- —JEHISC 4k
file object RENS LS F 1 A3t o TR SO BT FE A HIAE (" rb !, twb ' B rb+ ') $THF
IS, sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer PAM io.BytesIO fll gzip.GzipFile
2B
S Wiext file T fRRENS TS st XRH SRS .

borrowed reference -- {i§ A 5| 1]
1 Python [ C APT v, MG —FXI 2511, HHZN SRR IEATEGZRTIH. anRxt

SPEBINEM LN — B85 B, B s ol AR BRI R 1 i J5— A strong reference
K E

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

HEFEAEborrowed reference FRJH] Py_INCREF () DAKFELJFHbEEW Kystrong reference, [&AF224%X%
TEFEMEA G G — R Z g% . Py_NewRef () BREUAT PARE F R ATE— A8 Wstrong

reference.,

bytes-like object -- =i %I} %
1 bufferobjects H H {85 H C-contiguous ZZ IR R . XI5 TH bytes. bytearray fllarray.
array X%, PARIFZE#E menoryview X4, FA RIS AT E L fh i RIEGR R ER T X
SO VECLFE RS . PRAF N bR SO A SGE A B R iR .

SR EVERR ZIR AR R . XA RAE SR TR RN RIS AT AR . Al ARG T
R T4E bytearray VAN bytearray i) memoryview, HAME/ESR —HHIEGRIEHR T A
AIARXT G (7 RTINS KRS A T 4E bytes PAK bytes X4 H) memoryview,
bytecode -- ‘F=Yifg
Python AT 4 43 7555, Rl CPython f#RERR H 7R Python F2 /71 RIS . ST il &
ATAE .pyc U, XSS IR PUATIA — SO s L (AT DAGe 2 RIS B0 g 3 ) .
KA FENE T s TR YR AT AT AL RS 1 virtual machine 7 1. W{EEANE Python FE4l
PLERFEA—EE A, WA—ERELEARIR Python A< 3%,
FATHFE A F AT DATE dis B SCR R A .
callable -- W& %} 42
ALY BTG nT AT R s SRR S, AT RERT Y — LS8 (B Wargument), {# B DA i

[callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN) }

function, &V f&R|method 55, FET WA G, LT __call () IFEHIEREBIEET
AR IRR

callback -- [a] i
— MMERS BT A LA PATE A R A HEA B 2008 F 1 - (91 F2 R AR

class -- 2%
FRABE P USRS A 3 WHZ R I S0 A T4 E R T i
class variable -- 3725 5

TERHE AR R, HF BAURAEZE MRS BB (AR AEZE R L Bl 2 ED) -

complex number -- £ %
X SRR G, Ho A B AR 3R A SRR — AN R R . R AU R, (-1
FIPFITAR) BOSERRE, WEEREATE N 1, FE LRE¥HEN j. Python & TXEENZHE, R
A TREERO R WA —A 7 B, B0 3+15. Q355 mat h BLb Py 4 i 6t 1 8 SR
AL A cmath, ZEEHE AR SR EEA R WERIRBOGC A LE, ZIEiIH
LA ATAT )8

context manager -- |- [ LA
TE with BRI E X __enter_ () fl__exit__ () FFEREHIFHERESHAS. 20 PEP
343,

context variable -- |- F 335 5
— PP AR H BT JE ) B R SO AR AN E A(E AR B X LT R SR A il AR A A T R AR T
PAHAANFA R A, MNP EF kL, —MUTEBETrgss 2~ LT3, mETF
SIS L S X e S R S RIEFTIBER . 5 contextvars.

contiguous -- ZE5%¢
— NG AR C & 425 Fortran & S WA N TSN . F4E:0p /& C Al Fortran JELLR) . 7E—
A, P 5% B O AHE WA B AH SR HES ), RSB IF IR R 0y . fE24E C-iE
CERL, 445 AL HER I IR — 231 U7 4 R B (FLIE Fortran JE4E (AL
WE MR [ H.

coroutine -- P
e THIRRM P TR IR — S AT S — R o PR W] DATEVF 2 AN R Y
MEFEAL BRI . BTN asyne def iBAPESEH . S L PEP 492,

13


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

coroutine function -- Bl %L
i [8] —Acoroutine X R KA. HFEERECT T asyne def iA)RE X, HAREM S await,
async for fll async with 45, XEEMHEH PEP 492 5] A1,

CPython
Python 415 5 AL BL, 7E python.org b & Afi. "CPython” — ] Jf] T-75 0 B RF 1 52 B HoAth
SEEBI 4 Jython BY IronPython AH X 5.

decorator -- 2E1ii%S
R R 7 — A RER R AL, W ewrapper iEVETE ORI TR B e . e AmAR A0 0L 19+
f3E classmethod () fl staticmethod () .

MR TEE FUR—FhIERNE . DU P s B0E SR L BS54

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

Ei‘iﬂ@fﬁ%ﬁiﬁiﬁﬂﬁ?%@ (HIE R I o A R A R TR P S 0L e BS0E RN 2858 SR SC

descriptor -- f{fjiA %3
A LT __get__ (), __set__() B{ _delete__ () HHEMXE. U—NRIEH AL,
EWRERIET ST B A IR A . @RI, A a.b RREL. BESMGR— A8
Ff & TE a BIFIAER AT b XIS, HAE b2 — iR, WS X R a8 k.
PRARH AL AL 2 IR Z R HLfF Python G 8E, ORI @14 2 EBREMER ELAY, G mEL
A FHEEME. iR BSIEASOEEARR G 4.
H XA B EZAE L., 7S5 descriptors 58 FiIAAR 555

dictionary -- i
— AR, AR R WL BIAH R A E . SR DARAETHA __hash__ () fl _eq__()
FrERIN S . 7E Perl H1FKA hash,

dictionary comprehension -- ‘7= HiLffi: 5 5
b B — AT R A X G P BT B A JE R R M g R A M) — R B E H k. results = {n:
n ** 2 for n in range (10)} FFAEMR—AH4E n FE n ** 2 LGB FH. S 1

comprehensions.

dictionary view -- = L ¢l
M dict.keys(),dict.values () fldict.items () R[EFIRZREF A TFHALE  EIIERMAET
FHEAHW—DNSME, XEWE Y FI SRR, RSN A . BRI P 52 il ey
BHIFRHF, wfEf 1list (dictview) . £ dict-views,

docstring -- LR AT
ERZE . REEEZ WIS — A RIB R I AR R P . BT 29 20, (Hey
BRI A TEESS . PREERE _ doc_ J@MEP. T EWHTABNE, FHNEME
TN S8 SCRS A ROV

duck-typing -- 11§ §-J8 %!
FE—Fh AR IES , EIFFAMEER HNS QRO € R A HA BRI 1, T2 E A ] sl H
T E M (B RRG 1, MR RS IS 28 a2 s 1) B TR R L i AR KA, K
T R AT ATl At Fe i 2 3SR ORI T R G M. 95728800 6o il ] type () B{ isinstance ()
Rl o ((HEE NG 12 BU0T AR T 4 528 56 AR 58 ) MRS R hasattr () M EUREAFP
HitE

EAFP
ORIFE ORI S BYESCHRE o XA Python 3 AU 4 5 KUkS 2 B0 B el i) B sl SR M AP TE
HAEARE B R IR o o X P T DO KA 1R AR RSz ] try Fll except iFA). T HAH
XFH 2 TS LBYL W%, LT C S5 2 HAtE S .

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

expression -- ik,
AR FEAME R A R OT. Bmihve, — PRI RIAcEK O NF A, A, JEtEDi.
BEAFSREOH IR, BNTRE&ESRE—ME. STZ2HEMEF AN, HAEIa1E S
RBA . AATEAR e IV EFR IR X W statement, HIM1 while, TR{EM R E TERMAEFRL,
extension module -- § JE ik
PA C 8¢ C++ gn 5 pidk, {1 Python ) C API K515 540 PA K PR T3 HL .

f-string -- f-2 57 H8
WA T EOE BT EE Ay AR R AR A S . ©
i, PEP 498,

file object -- SL1EX %
SFANAFET 1] SCEE) AP (#54 read () B write () %) AR T EREMAS . EHEHA)
By RTE, SCERRT ST AR BN BSR4 At 2R Y A7 Bl A e A U ) (3 s e
A NARZEMIX . BT FIES) . USRI R A 28R
SRR A E RPN ST AR R =2 ) S, Gerh =) S PASCOR U, BITEOE
SHHE 1o B, QI SCHEXTRMEE T 2 M open () pREL.

file-like object -- SCAF20 4
file object W [F] 1A

filesystem encoding and error handler -- SC %k &S gtk X G R AL PSS
Python i M ERVE R GEMRRS 47 BRI n] BV E R G2 2mA5 Unicode Y 4 fith s =0 5 SR AL RS .
At B B G b A ARIE R R I RS K BEAE 128 DA HIFT A 358 . 1R SO R G 4k =X TG
VARALIGARIE, W) API s R BE£ 5| & UnicodeError,
sys.getfilesystemencoding () il sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () PRV # 3k
RO R G0 i kg =X 5 R AL s
filesystem encoding and error handler ‘Z4F Python JEz|BHE T PyConfig_Read () ERECRECEN : 1
] PyConfig ) filesystem_encoding fll filesystem_errors ZH .
2 Wlocale encoding

finder -- k%Y
— a2 E R T AR loader X5 .
FAAEPI PR R A 4R Lo 2 54035 Bl sys.meta_path (], A2 R 205 KA
sys.path_hooks ffiff.
12 7] importsystem Fl importlib DA T Z 4075,

floor division -- [i] I HUE x4
] i A B I B B By . ] U BREIIE BT 2 // o B, Rk 11 /7 4
WHEHE 2, MR AEREIEREIRR 2.75 . EE (-11) // 4 2R -3 FH
X -2.75 @ FTHABIINER. WL PEP 238 .

free threading -- 2%
“ENLEFRUN, e R A A AR Z 7 Python S95S. HHIATA fglobal
interpreter lock , FE[R— 2| R AAGF— D LAEHFT Python =515, £ PEP 703,

function -- pR%L
AT DA F 2R I EAE R —2H B . P DA AR A B A A4 AR B P T gl A

Y5 Wparameter, method 1 function 2877,

function annotation -- FRECkRT:
RIER X pREOE S 8GR [UE i annotation

PRI B TR 2 BIANDA T s Z A int Z2HOFHILR I —4 int {E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

BRI RO Y TR ) AR UL function —7 .

Z: Wvariable annotation F1 PEP 484, H.A4{iiA T LI EE. 555 annotations-howto DA T f# i F #5
e fESE
__future__
future 4], from __future_  import <feature> FE/RIIFFEHE A AN AT Python & 1fi il
W AR B AN SOR i Y . future  BICSCRICSE T AT RERY feature UE . il
i G A A HAR BORAE, VR AT AR BRI R AT BB 1 OB 5 A E R (5%
E) FEfBs R BRIA:

>>> import _ future
>>> _ future__ .division
7Feature((2, 2, O, 'alpha', 2)/ (31 OI Or 'alpha'/ O)I 8192)

garbage collection -- L ¥zl

FERA ﬁ%ﬂiﬁﬂﬂ (A2 B] I A . Python S il aod 5| VT BCAI— A~ REASAS I AT T AR5 | A4 47
PRI SRS R AT S8R IR o AT DARE T g bt il rit [ i -

generator -- 7L %23
MR8 generator iterator WKL . EERRARG T EREL, AFSTETHAUE yield Rk DA
FEE FRIMEALLS for-TEHAE H B2 T next () BREE IR

TR R A AR R, (A ERLE UL T BT R A A A RS . WRTE G ERA B X, 7
ﬁiﬁﬁéﬁu\ﬁﬁl&x

generator iterator -- 7} 25 %0 2%
generator PRELIT AR S o

A yield IRMMEFALH, ICHEAM L APITRE (GRS BN try 1A -
M R KRB, BT EARSIT (X543 0 AR AET T 46 #4518 %&%ﬂhﬁjﬁ)

generator expression -- 2k B35 #6535 A,
R [a]—A~iterator Wexpression., BB ERRGEEREXGHAE LT —MEHLR. JEFEY for
A, AR 1 7). PANEGFRIEA S NINE R — R 5A:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # 1 0, 1, 4, ... 81 z fu
285

generic function -- 32 %Y g %
SRS [] B 2 Y ST A [ B AR 1 22 A R EROUT 2E S eR B . R TR s 2 o 8 3 ke i B 2% i WP
eSS
YWiE S Wsingle dispatch RiEFES<H . functools.singledispatch () Hifigs A K& PEP 443,

generic type -- {Z %
WIS pe; EER 1ist B dict XFERY 482K, FIT R 25 FliEif,

WL S Z R4 . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fll typing Hibk,

GIL
2 Iglobal interpreter lock .

global interpreter lock -- 4> J it RE 3% i
CPython fRRESEFT R A —FhHLE], T HR R — i 20 1A — 2B 4T Python byrecode, AL
W B EN SR (4G dict FEBENERA) FXHF A7 F4 4k T CPython SLH.
e *&/l\@-lﬁ%%ﬁjm@ﬁ HASAPRE s 2 AT 6, HAVH @04 THE L Ab Bl g ERYIFATHE.

, BEREARIE B B =05 PR A T SR BSOS T S S BT 55 G 4 S A R RR
GIL B, TEAT VO BRI L8 2 SR GIL.,

1 Python 3.13 /1, GIL AJPA# ] ——disable-gil Al EREE T . £E0 ] kT 4513 Python 22
i, RASDAFHT -X gil 0 ZEEAER B PYTHON_GIL=0 MG GiEfT. Wk hZ 4
N R B AR T L Rk il i 2 4% CPU W h % 5 . EE2MATiE% 5 PEP 703,

16 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

hash-based pyc -- 3£ T-/& 41 pyc
85 68 I Y8 SC A4 B W A (L T A B 5 A8 O R T f B a HLA ROPE I T RS R A . B L pye-

invalidation,,

hashable -- W[I5 7y
—AXF GNP G N AR SE S A (BEFREA __hash__ () J7¥k), FFT AR Al
MEHATIE (BEFEA __eq__ () HE) BBFRR TTobA A 5. WG A X G B A A R 1 i
L EN ARG ey

AR SRR G REAE VD SR A A BB, TR Ry S 23 ) A Pl e 7L

KL Python FPHYATIAL NEX GHERR W I A Y Al g (BIAn R i) AR Ay A
gy (BIAICALIA frozenset) M4 ENTHY LRI N TG IS A 2 AW o 1P SRS
XGNPI A . ENTEREIN—E AR (RIS B O ), e A ER AR S 5
TEMH 140,

IDLE
Python [{J 4 T K 524 ~J BRIE . idle S Python FRUE A A TR P ) AR S e A AR (S 185

immortal -- 7 2% %
RAE Z2FE PEP 683 H15] A[#) CPython SZHLAHTY .

WA RIB TR ARG, WE reference count FGEA LB, NI ELEMEREAR ST EKIZA
SWHUH L. B, True I None 7E CPython H#{J& Tk X4

immutable -- s [ 28 %} 4
AABEEERIRG . AR ZAAFERCT . FAERRIcH. XA ARREAS . AR i
—AAERE, MBRIESHN G . A e B RS A (i HEEH , BanfE 7t
)

import path -- S A ¥4
HEME (S04 12508 ) HRmMNR, U parh based finder FIRER T ABR. £F2AR,
IAE S FRIEHE R H sys.path, EXRBARUBATRER B FHAR __path_ J&@%.

importing -- § A
LMY Python AT RE K 73— MY Python AURS BT 1 19 72 -

importer -- 5 A %%
FRI MBS RS T finder 3Ug Tloader .

interactive -- A3 I,
Python 77— B AUMERERS , X BEWRE VR A] ATE MRS PR AT Ja g A B ) A Ras 2, S RIEAT
BERHESR. TSRS python frd (WA DAFEARAGTHEAL A 32 B b e opH 1 S BRI )
A BT AR B ISR AL ik 2 JE R 8 (I8 help (x) pR%L) . A XA H B THER

Z: 1, tut-interac.,

interpreted -- iR
Python —@F R ALE T, 52X 4 IFEAUET , BAAWIE BDA M T35 i 4 s A7 T
DA TSR o X R ME TR SCOE T DAE ST AR S S Hb A vl A T SO s T SRR
A W gn i 8Os 5 A 0 AR, (R KA P A A TR 8 . & Winteractive,,

interpreter shutdown -- fiEBEES G ]
PR S, Python fERERSIFIEA— NRAIRIBITH B B RO A B4 LW, Bl anBishA
BRI AN IR . B S 2RI R el 5 XSk i P TR s 555 | R g A
AT TERPAT BT RIS T RE B BN &R, BN H B O s A AR (4 Bl
TH PR LG4 ) .
e R 2 R I F R A _main_ BCERECITIZATIVMIAS O 58 AT .

iterable -- W[ {04
—FPBEAS B B R R RS AR R B aAE A PS84 (40 1ist, str Ml tuple
85) PARHEER P KA dict, TR & LR LT __iter () AR [ sequence
X __getitem () JrEMEE LRI R.
AT AT TR T or IRFRDL IV & 3B AU (220 () map 0),..). %%
KX GAENSEBHALHE N ERE iter O B, BELRENZNZRIEAL . XFEAEE N TXHE

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0683/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

AR — AR . e AREA S, REFEAF R iter () 83 0 CAHEARXTS
for A2 BB ARAE FEARLEARAT:, QE — IR AR iy 4 728 5 PRI R R A R s . 2

Witerator, sequence Flgenerator ,

iterator -- JECE%
kTR —ERPIRROX S, EERAERISNN _next_ () ¥ @O/ HAL 45 9 E R 5L
next () KFZEMR BRI 248G 5] ARG % StopIteration . FXAfEMR
TS EIRIT AR, QRS _ next_ () HEHRSHIRE| A StopIteration, AL
UHEAE __iter () HYEAPRBREZERITN LB S, HIERLHFLE RS ERNS, 7]
BT HAB T BT SRE I . — DB FIANEAR L2 2 R R 17 R B AT AR
ZRERRTS (BN List) FEAREERIGFHAZ A iter () BRELEURAE for THFR A BB & 72 A — N
FIEARS . ASRAE BUTE DL T ARl 26 AR 2 W) 23 [l e 2 w2 AR A R R A ) — AR 2 X 42
ARG E PSR-
W5 E A4 F typeiter.
CPython SCBUAN {i: CPython VEAT AT IS (B X __iter () WOBK. IERVERINAL H
£ CPython H AL R AFHAEM AR L 2.

key function -- 3 pR %}

B R RN PR R B R R, S REAS IR ] T SHEC A (E R AR XS . 130, Locale. strxfrm ()
AT AR AT R I 2 B HE T 6

Python 4 7 2 TR SuvF 1 68 sk Ok ¥ Hl oo R RO 843 4107 50 Hd AdE min (), max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA
M itertools.groupby ().

HZ R =] DAL AN, str. lower () JryEnT AHIAEZIE K/ING HEF ) de R . 5%
H, HERE T 1anbda FikFORAIEFIN lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). 4}, operator.
attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter () fll operator.methodcaller () EEEH =1

ity . WA HEP T R IR B A A B iR A s 11
keyword argument -- e 55

2 Wargument ,

lambda
HI—A i pltexpression KR IE A4 NEREREL, RIXA SRV INHORME. 2% lambda & %01 7] 5N
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL

EERIEBER” RIS . XM S KR SAEREA TR B e w e SO A iR AR
SRS S EAFP J7 e O HE R R B £ 154

TEL RN, LBYL TS RE “AHR” M “BHR” Z WAL ses Mg . filan, DURAY
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W REH THEREEAEZ 5 HABLFEM mapping
HARSER T key T S o R DR AL B ] EARP J7 SR AR

list -- %1%
—Ffi Python [N & sequence, BSR4 MHIFE, (HEERMT HME T PO mIEsER, Fohim oo
RINBTRIE 2R O(1),

list comprehension -- 531 53
WEFR—AN P T B U R IR M S5 R R — PP BB Gk result = ['{:#04x}"'.
format (x) for x in range (256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥FER—1 0 3 255 JuE Ny 175t
TGOS N AP (0x..) M. Hip 1f FATR TR, WA range (256) HHATA T
KAWL

loader -- I# 2%
MTTMEBBIAIRTG . BWAE X444 load_module () W, NMNEEREE H—Afinder 1z11]
2 0L PEP 302, %}Fabstract base class R] 2, importlib.abc.Loader,

locale encoding -- i % DX RS HE
1£ Unix I, Ej& LC_CTYPE i 5 Xiigmidtg 0. ErPAliil locale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) Ei&HE.

J£ Windows |+, ‘B2 ANSIACHS T (U0: "cpl252"),

18 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

{E Android ] VxWorks I, Python ffi[f] "ut £-8" {EMif = KW kg =L,
locale.getencoding () BJ#E I EREGE S KiEgmiotg .
5152 7l filesystem encoding and error handler ,

magic method -- A Jj ik
special method W3EIEZ[R] ],

mapping -- W4t
— X EEE R IF LI T collections.abe.Mapping B collections.abc.
MutableMapping MG HEIFHLE HIEM B RATSR . I EAFF4E dict, collections.

defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict DA collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JCPR AT IR %
sys.meta_path W RITREY finder. JCREFEAHAT Spath entry finders {EAE RBRAEFFAHH[F o

158 F importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ f#TCRE Has T SEH A i .

metaclass -- 5K
— M TR, B LUSEL. BERMERY R, ok vtz LR = 25000 84
IS o RGBT X R S F AR P BRIASE P . Python %4y 51 2 AKE T 1T DA B
Xoouk. KA POKIE AT B A T H, ESF By, JoIS SRR Im P il g v % .
EAICHH T ICR @S H & SRRt IRERT G A8 SR G], PARHAT 24155 .
22 I metaclasses

method -- Jj i
TER N E LR RREL . WA RIZ R LB — @ MR, B R IR G A R A —
Aargument QA4 K self), 5 function flnested scope.

method resolution order -- J7 14T )T:
T AR G 55 A2 A A AR B DA B R LT . 5 215 python_2.3_mro T H 2.3 &1 HUE
Python fE RS Tl I BA I TN -

module -- Fih
X5 & Python ARG 1) —FPL BN . ARG ML ar 44 23 (0], PS4 & Python X4, #5
PRl @ gL importing $AEREINEE] Python Hr,
55 Wpackage.

module spec -- BiHL %
— g e, HbhugHTmEESEWHEESEAGEB. & importlib.machinery.
ModuleSpec E‘J;QWUD

MRO

2 W method resolution order
mutable -- W[4} 4
AIASXT AT DATEIL 1d () PRAEREDE IGO0 R BB HBUE . 5315 Wimmurable.,
named tuple -- H #5041
ARif “HAITTH” W TATTAK H e, FH HHAB R RE | JcR AR 4R E R Ui iy 28 8L
B LR R ERA AT RE A FL AR
FUepERAE T HA 4], 83 time. localtime () fl os.stat () FERE{E. 50T

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1] ¥ %E M
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp A & A
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # BT o4
True

19



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

HLe A AR N E R (e Bais) ) . sesh, B CA Rl mat 5 e XM tuple 4k
TR A8 E AR B ORI . XFEZERT AT Tda 'S, s dnl PUld 4K typing.
NamedTuple, B{HE i T.) %L collections.namedtuple () ZAIE. F—FHFRELSTM
—F TGl N BB 4 el s A s v .

namespace -- iy % %3 [A]
A B RS R . MR R, ERMNER, AN PRREmL S E (FEhF
YEZ ). g 2 A LB 1k 4 vh 28k SRR ERE . AN, % builtins.open 5 os.open ()
AJ 3 45 B W i 44 28 RE DX 4y i 44 25 [B) 40388 o HF Al R A ke S B IR A b 50K 5 By 4 v T s
Far 43k, N, random.seed () B itertools.islice () XMEEHH T IiX R 2 B
random 5 itertools FiHoHISLILAY

namespace package -- iy #%3 [A]{
PEP 420 fii5| AR—F XU AV T i g iipackage, fin 4% 23[R AL AT ABCA SE R Fony, HAfiliid )y
A Hregular package W), FHEAIEA __init_ .py XfF.

Wul 2 Wmodule

nested scope -- iR £ 1§
E— N SGEB NG A Z R 1. BN, 75— Rz e W s EmT AS | AT E AR & . 1
B EAE A S5 A SO TCR . Rl A BB E Az SR T i 2 PE k. 50Un,
AR RS WER T4 R4 25 . @it nonlocal RSN IS AINZE I,

new-style class -- PR
Xt H B E B TR 2 i B IHFRIE . ER A9 Python A H, A7 B 2R AEE £
Python iy R i%FK, W __slots_ . k4. FHEEM. __getattribute (). Ik
MBS ES.

object -- Xf %
M EAIRES (JEMEEUE) PARTE AT (5ik) WEdE. object t & fEflnew-style class {10
EHES .

optimized scope -- C AL TEH] 1
24 Y Gt 19 ) G 1A 2 0 0 A5 B AR SRR AE B A AR E A, X ARV X S B 1 SR T
fbo EEXTeREL. Anidn. tRR. HESEURN A AR FR A R 44 A3 (R AR XA 1 AR T ek
R KRR LR . T A 1R A, R AR T A R A Jm i A B AR
FIEA L AR T LA i 1 F 3k

package -- {1
—FhR] A B AR Bl T H B B Python module, MR Ft, B2 EH _ path_ JEMHM
Python ik,

%2 W regular package Fnamespace package.

parameter -- JE 3>
Junction (B(75) & X4 Sk, B E REO] A Z I — A argument (S{TERESEREILT, £
NS, AHMIES:

« positional-or-keyword : (I BB R T, HHE—NATDMERN 1L F A2 AR DA K 525 S
AL S . XREGARIES R, GIHINTR I foo H bar:

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... ]

« positional-only: {USROZE, F8E—HAEEWL A EEARNSE. (WROETES L@ LR BUE
ISR ENZ IS A / FAPRESL, BIUTR I posonlyl Hl posonly2:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... J

o keyword-only: {{FRKHET, FHE— D HEBEL KEEFEARNSE (UREBFIES @
PRECE XIESHNF R & AT B S ETELZ NN EES 2 aii—1 * ke X,
BIUNTTF Y kw_onlyl 1 kw_only2:

[def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... }

20 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

o var-positional: WIZAE{ ., 455 A ABR AL — MERRCE B LS SER RS (EInTE HoA
SO HEZMNESEZIG). EMESWEETEE SRS * KE L, HIITRHET args:

{def func (*args, **kwargs): ... }

o var-keyword: FIAZKHET, $57E AT ARBME R ECR Y R T 28 (MO HAIE S E B2 i %
BYSHLIG). RFIES Al S AREINR ~* RS, BIAERER kwargs.

TS AT VALFI 5 E PTEANane 2 4, il ASRELE T e S H0di s B -

W& Wargument RiEFSH . SHEESH X BIPHHE LA, inspect .Parameter 25, function
“_4DLK% PEP 362.

path entry -- J%12 A 0
import path R —ANEEMNLE, SxWipath based finder [ SEA RIS A RIS,

path entry finder -- #§1%: A 12438
F—R]JE AL sys . path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) 12 B[] finder , MAR%t 4 REM 1L path entry
o FE NI
5% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T #IKIEA DB IRA I LIS T

path entry hook -- J&1%& A %1
RIS, AR R TR parh entry BRI FRESSHER sys . path_hooks
B FER [0 — path entry finder .

path based finder -- 3 T ¥ 420 A 4k 8%
BRI\ —FP T34 12 & 48 %5, WIHE—ANimport path WA RAR R

path-like object -- JRIEIRA} 5
RFE—NDXHREBBIN SR BEBNZ AR — D FRREREN str 83 bytes X4, if
AP — AT os.PathLike MR AIXT 5. — A~ HF os.PathLike M AXT 4 W] i it i
H os.fspath () KWK str B3 bytes R RGIKIE; os.fsdecode () Fl os.
fsencode () AIHA B RIAIRIKTS str 8 bytes BAPYLER . XS ZEH PEP 519 5] AR,

PEP
“Python W3R 2L HYILLHE . —A> PEP gije— (0Bt 3Cks, Ik Python HIARALEE., ol
R—A~ Python [tk K HE BE B A5 . PEP 1 Y442 BORS A 1 5 AR BUMS F0 T4 U 1y S P
ip

PEP W VA4 ) BRI R P S, W BRA DO A DR 158 LA B R A6 23T Python BT HRLSfE
95 SR IENL . PEP IS STEALEAE X T E T 1, RCREAS IR B AT A SR

%11, PEP 1.

portion -- 5y
F R — A i 24 25 (R AL B H s SO S (AT REAEIC T —A> zip SCIFN) , BARGE LI PEP
420,

positional argument -- {3/ ¥4 23 %
2 Wargument ,

provisional API -- #]%¢ API
B APLZ A8 AR TEARME R 10 5 A MR PRIEZ S B F A e 1. BRI Il o
DA ERUE, (HHBHYARMCRNE E, T RETEA% DI B 1 A B R O T #E47 n) JE A e
FRHEE (HRAIERRIZED ). WAESOFA SR T - (UE APT I Z BRI 3 1™
TSR R e R BT A ] BB 23 XA

B2 0T 5 APLRDL, ]S AARA R Sl “Im MRty 587 —— A M) RE R A I
HRJT AT BESE SRR B — b i) S5 A B AR T 5

XA B SR VAR PERR SN T IR, N 2T MR R I PR B R BT IR . 3 UL PEP
411,

provisional package -- £ % fl,
2 W provisional API ,

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

Python 3000
Python 3.x KATHLIGIEFR (XA FAEMUA 3 KRG OB BT B T ) o A ik
I—%’ﬂ‘j “Py3k” .

Pythonic

TRk — B AU SR8 1 Python 15 5 I 1A KOS FIBILE , TS e (T oAt 8 i
AR R SE B . B4, Python AYHE I XU BE T for TEAIAPRAE [ — Nl ik AUk G i i By
AR WEHAE T BCA XA, LA Python Y AAT I s — U7 T R

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

L

TR I B 575 B Pythonic (17735 R& I FERY:

-
for piece in food:

print (piece)

.

qualified name -- fI{ & % PR
—APAE SRR AR, Eos B R 4 R AE I Bz i b g SO A28 RERE R <%
&7, MKE X PEP 3155, T2 RERIZE, BRE AR S50 54 55—

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C. qualname

ICI

>>> C.D.__ _gualname_
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._ qualname_
'C.D.meth'

L

295 T 5 AT, 7 R IR e & AR AR N IZR A DA S R B B AR, e S a1
A, Ul email .mime. text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5|14
TR XI5 R . SR 5 AT BT, EaiREi. FEkimmortal %t
SEAKEAXHAE 5 T, IR GO IEA 2 oRE . 51 7406 Python (G5 E 15
R ILA, (HERCPython SLIL)—A>KAEICE . FEF AT LAH A sys.getrefcount ()
PREOR AR [ X 5 | T4

regular package -- 75 {1
g M package, BIIEEAR —A __init__.py SUFRIH .

Y52 Wnamespace package

REPL
“EEE-SRAE-FT BN read-eval-print loop FI4ES , interactive ffREEs shell BT — 4% F o

__slots__
— PR EAEZE ERIA PR, A 5 P B S S P S A ST RS IR S 0 R T I AE . B ARIX LY
AT, ERBEAGHFALY), Rif S IRETEDEIEI TR, Gl nNEr Ny iRy, 7
HHE A5 KRS

sequence -- J751]
—Fpiterable, ©ZFFHA _ getitem () FRER AR BB ERG TR TR, HE
T —MREJFIKER) __len__ () k. WEMTHIERAG list, str, tuple il bytes %,
ERERAR dict 3 getitem () fl__len_ (), {HEWIEZE WS IETES, BHANE
i AT immutable ST R EEBOREIITTE .

o0 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

collectlons abc.Sequence ?Hﬂ%ﬁ EXT—NHEFEERNED, BIE __getitem () HI
_len_ () ZAb, BEIT count (), index (),__contains__ () fl __reversed__ () 5

f)uﬁk%f%?%ﬂé’]%ﬁTU\ﬁﬂﬁ reglster ) RSB BRI 3d 172 5 TR B 2 SR,
HS A

set comprehension -- 4545
b3 — A AT E AR S T B TR I IR M R E G —F B E Yk, results = {c
for ¢ in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} HABFEFEES {('r', 'd'}. B
comprehensions.

single dispatch -- MR
—Fhgeneric function 7pYRIE, HELIRET BRI KA ERR .

slice -- Y Ji-
T H S TR E sequence B—T5r XS Y1l (A M Anbmic kg, 78 (1 headiJL
ANAB S RIECE, Bl variable name[1:3:5]. J¥5%5 (MAR) ARCENTRMT slice
POE

ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂ%%"fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%?ﬁ EF RSB T IR A 5 SR PRAUEZE 42 (7). APT BFst m] DAGE I 4 52 T 4R
PEo IR AP SRR BTE SRy ot S, (B AR FRAREEIT & (3R ThEE) .
“ECORT (R ) CTE M R EEGHE T HSERAXPAALC APL RS
H—NEMRHFEIA S R ES
Z: i, PEP 387: Soft Deprecation.,

special method -- $5#5% J5
—Ff i Python BR=CR I M /vk, FORXT AN SR BUPA TR B E G ANAH N 48 55 . X Fh ¥R 4 k)
HREHCHAUT WL . Rk 7 W SCR 2 WL specialnames .

statement -- %41
EARFTE (— AR ) AR — BN PLUE— A expression B AN I HET
ZERY, AN if, while B for,

static type checker -- F AR IS 7 7%
BEH Python RS I #EAT 04, PAE IR WS GNP 5 85 IR M ANE TR, RS HE 2727 LK
typing B,

strong reference -- 35| J1]
{E Python [ C API 1, 385|238 AHFA 5| AR BT IlA XTS5 1. ZEQ0 2 | il
WM Py_INCREF () RIRHGES | HMAEMERS | ATt py_DECREF () SREEME .

Py_NewRef ( @ﬂ%ﬁ)ﬂjﬁ@d@#/\ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁ%lm W, WALEIR H AN | AR F e A
i%ﬁ%lﬂ%bﬁﬂ% Py_DECREF () pR%L, PAREGS|HER .

152 R borrowed reference,

text encoding -- SCAS G A%
7E Python 1, — A2 H1 J2—H3 Unicode ﬁm . (FEEH U+0000--U+10FFFF), K TAEfES &5
— TR, BEREG T — T

f]ﬂ“*/\iﬁ“%?ﬂ%3\7*4\?%?@%}3%% “ORRS”, TMTFTT RS R E A AR AR iR
6%770
HEMAFEPSCARFIE gilds, BTSN SCAR GRS,

text file -- SCA Lk
— MRS TS str XTGR M file objecto 38 H— A SCA SRS B A2 Vi 0] — AN T 1) 1 A o B
Bl Ak HHrext encoding, SCA BB FRIEACARB ("r 3 'wr) FTFFR M. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO LM,
WS Ebinary file T RREVS S F 7 23t 2 ST A

triple-quoted string -- 5|32 £FHh
HRAW TSNS (7) SF RS () WFAE. BRI LS ERES A9 SRt

23


https://peps.python.org/pep-0387/#soft-deprecation

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

R A2, BHEAZMAL. BN RIEF4F 5 A S R &5 U 55 5 F0NE |
5, I H A AR AT IR AT, TEm S SR AT R RE AL
type -- 23704
FYeE > Python Xf R J& TAH-AFE: B REBAA—Fh AL, ZEHEXSRIPEAL, A ATT
MER __class__ J&M, B0Z#E type (obj) KIKEL
type alias -- 23745 #,
—NRA[E S, B AU S R B E 48 R AR RAT -
RAHIZWERE i & 22 /7. flhn:
def remove_gray_shades (

colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplelint, int, int]]:
pass

AT DARCREBR R Al

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) —-> list[Color]:
pass

Z I, typing fl PEP 484, g sH) REI RN A .

type hint -- 287833 fiR
annotation A& RJEME. BRERYIE S B0HR BI{E 5 & TUHR 28,
RAPLUR B[R A2 Python fUsRGIZSK, (HEAIMF AR EE S RAHL. B aErri)
IDE SCE ARG b4 5 EEA .
AR REMERRB R EM T A typing. get_type_hints () KA, {HJEHAS
AT L,
Z: L typing fl PEP 484 g LU BE A IELNHA .

universal newlines -- i FH#.17
— PP SCARR B T, RN A RS AR A T A R AR s Unix BT ZYE "\n', Win-
dows E(Jg/ﬂﬁg_ "\r\n' W\&IHH& Macintosh B/\]é"‘jfé "\r', %%JI_LI» PEP 278 %‘l] PEP 3116 %‘u bytes.
splitlines () T2 NIEULH].

variable annotation -- 7% & bR

ot AR5 a2 @ Pk i annotation
TERREAS B IS SRR, T ] ek A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR EARAEE T RO A R AR 0 BINDA RS B2 int JRARO(E:

[count: int = 0

AR AR A R TR AR RE W, annassign —7 .
Z: W, function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, HW4iiA T IHINEE. 5515257 annotations-howto DA T
FR A A ) B AR S B

virtual environment -- B IA5E

— R I PMER R B BE A THIERES , f2i4 Python JH P R FEAE 2635 M1 FH4% Python 43 % AR R
S F#— R 5 Lzt HAl Python B IR FIIATH

HZIL venv,

virtual machine -- B
— & SEAM A LA, Python FE AL T AT T T gmise 28 r AL LY bytecode

o4 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

Zen of Python -- Python 2 fift
F1 5 Python &t e W 5724, A B THES N XFIES . &/ KRR NE R AR
FFH A import this”.

25



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

26

Appendix A. RiEXERER



APPENDIX B

i AA

XY Z H Sphinx M reStructuredText JFAEJRIY), Sphinx j&—A~% A ALBE Python SCRY I 4 5 1) SURS AE
T

AT REEZ I e, EWAETEIEE 2557, A0 Python AR o AR AR MUt TTmk, 5 P
reporting-bugs AFANMT S5 . FATHE R B ) 6 S |

RN it -
o Fred L. Drake, Jr., JR4f Python 3R T HAEZ G, RE R AEE
o T A% reStructuredText I Docutils Z4:[¥] Docutils i H ;
« Fredrik Lundh #J Alternative Python Reference i | , >/ Sphinx 242 /) 5T

B.1 Python IC#48Y kL

AHARZ X} Python 157, Python AR F Al Python SUHAT TR, [ Python JACAS /) % F) Misc/ACKS 3¢
PFAIH T3 Tk -

AT Python #E X (i AFNTTHR, Python A4 7 Mt €1 SORS——HHAMRATT!

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.13/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

28

Appendix B. 3C#4ikER



appeENDIX G

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 2 # AT EAHL R 5T 4 (CWI, L, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#) Guido van Rossum J* 1990 4f
KW, YER—TTM ABC FiE & A . /48 Python A5 T2 ok B HA ATk, Guido {752
HETEE.

1995 4, Guido 7& ## B W BY B R B wFsE 2+ 5 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k% fhyE
Python F/)TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4 H.H , Guido F1 Python #%.0>JF & [ BA %% 5] BeOpen.com 207 T BeOpen PythonLabs [#{A . [&]4E+
H, PythonLabs [#] A\ %%%] Digital Creations (&) Zope 7] ; U, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python %R
{4425 (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) B3z, X &% AHH Python A AR =B A g1k
EFIHZ, Zope 1~ HAE e Python FR{FE G Ly BEBI ML I o

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL A1 TREL TR MRAE I

RRA  RE Fn A& GPL 3% 7

09.0 % 1.2 n/a 1991-1995 CWI Pt
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI =
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI w
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF pe
212 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 BHE 2.1 2001 &4 PSF B

ik

GPL 4 H A EWRE Python 7E GPL N %Afi. 5 GPL A[d], Firfy Python ¥ n[ib&S fuifF @7 KB 2
RIS, TR i . GPL AR VF T IE(E45 Python Rl DAS HETE GPL T KA AR 145

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

A SRR YT )

R RZAE Guido 55~ TARMSMNESG IR, (XL A AT B T BE .

C.2 FRERsXLIE 75 A Python BZRERF0FMF

Python B PAFI ORI (17 RT3 BE T PSF 47 T 795

M Python 3.8.6 74y, SURAFAY/RBI . BAERGSAIHARACAS R A2 PSF ¥ R PSR 2 4 2k BSD 6T 1Y)
XA 0T o

FLE S AE Python FHHYEPEEET A FIRGVFAT . X SEVF ] S SHIV R ] 2 B —[RB o A i e
A SERED A S Bl T AR AE Y 75T 5B 33,

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 fy PSF ¥ a]tpil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
-~ ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.13.0rc2 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—~hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.13.0rc2 alone or in any.
—~derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2024 Python Software Foundation; All._
—Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.13.0rc2 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.13.0rc2 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.13.0rc2.

4. PSF is making Python 3.13.0rc2 available to Licensee on an "AS IS"._
—basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY.
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR._
—THAT THE

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

5.

USE OF PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.13.

—0rc2

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A._

—~RESULT OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.13.0rc2, OR ANY.

—DERIVATIVE

6.

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.

—breach of

7.

its terms and conditions.

Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.

—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .

- This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.

—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee,.

—or any

8.

third party.

By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.13.0rc2, Licensee.

—agrees

to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 HF PYTHON 2.0 ¢ BEOPEN.COM #F o] ipil

BEOPEN PYTHON FFE 4T HsL 4 1 i)

1.

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
(BT 50

C.2. FKESHLAHMH XA Python ByRRFIF ¢ 31




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

(B L)
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 §§ CNRI #F o] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python

Cawy

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

(B L)
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 ) CWI #F o] HipiY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 DOC-
UMENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. FKESHLAHMH XA Python ByRRFIF ¢ 33



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

C.3 Wi YT o] S8
AT Python % ATHLCTAG S5 =7 B b VAT RO , AT AR A28 LRI

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

YEB random FiH R 2 _random C ¥ B AHEE T M http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html NG . PAT 2GRS S22 iR

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

34 Appendix C. FsFIiFaiE


http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

C3.2 EEx

socket ffiffl T getaddrinfo () #il getnameinfo () WIDE I H AYAS [A] Y5 SCF A hitps:/www.wide.ad.
ip/

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS ' "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

test.support.asynchat fl test.support.asyncore FHE LR VLH. -

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 35


https://www.wide.ad.jp/
https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

C.3.4 Cookie &8

http.cookies Bl &L FFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace HHALE DA I

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#§
uu RS A2 DA A A

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Zi2Z =R A

xmlrpc.client fEHEE DA FEH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 37




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

C.3.8 test_epoll

test.test_epoll By DA FUEHA:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select fRH T kqueue FYF% A2 DAF A HH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {414 Marek Majkowski’ X} Dan Bernstein ] SipHash24 Z¥EHISEH ., BERAEPAT
—=
FE

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c LML T C %L dtoa il strtod, T C XURS BEEUE FI A4 2 [ 5640, BIR
A H i David M. Gay 445 1 [] 45 30 H HIZ SCHFERTFE https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:
/Iwww.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c T/, #£ 2009 4F 3 H 16 H A ZRE B R 1A SRS AR BUBCRI W] e

/****************************************************************

*

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

E

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

E

E O

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

E

***************************************************************/

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 39



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WA BAER G A R hashlib, posix Ml ss1 2x{#i ] OpenSSL K42 T4 BE - L7, Python ) Windows
Al macOS 4578 )7 1] BB 2> f14% OpenSSL FEMREIAS, Ir AFRATHAE Bb A2 45 —15 OpenSSL ¥/ n] JIE (%) Il 4% o
X1 OpenSSL 3.0 &1k, MEGEATERA, ¥I{# ] Apache License v2:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1.

Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,

(ZETID

40

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

(#2 E750)
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution (s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 a1




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or
for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(B L)

42 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

C.3.13 expat

pyexpat B UG expat JERIA R A, BRIEBLE T —-with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

BN ctypes BT ZAY _ctypes C ¥ @ f 4% T libffi A B AR, BrARME i E 1
——with-system-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 43




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAR PR 21ib AKIFTFC R TH 8, W 5 zlib SRR 7 VORI 2110 4 :

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§i [l Z M S IR AL T cfuhash T H

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

(ZF 50

44 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

(% L 50)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

fE4 decimal #lR FEH) _decimal C ¥ &2 # I 4E T libmpdec FERYRI A AT, B8 EA0 ) i B
T ——with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test A HIH) C14N 2.0 i 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) $FHH W3C Wik https://www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FARPE 3 55510 BSD ¥ A IE & 47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 45


https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

(% L 50)
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 mimalloc

MIT A jiE:

Copyright (c) 2018-2021 Microsoft Corporation, Daan Leijen

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all
copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE
SOFTWARE .

C.3.20 asyncio

asyncio BRI A H uvloop 0.16, E2ET MIT ¥ IERATH:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION

46 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE



https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

(B L)

C.3.21 Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)

% Python/gsbr. c B4 H subr_smr.c H1 FreeBSD [%)”Global Unbounded Sequences” %74 PN A7 I % .

IR BT 2 453K BSD YRRl RSy K1Y

Copyright (c) 2019,2020 Jeffrey Roberson <jeff@FreeBSD.org>

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice unmodified, this list of conditions, and the following
disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR ""AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508

47



https://github.com/freebsd/freebsd-src/blob/main/sys/kern/subr_smr.c

Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

48

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE



APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53X {7 304 :

JRALETA © 2001-2024 Python Hff Bk 2. OR B AT AR

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., & B FIr A AUH] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {7 85 A B .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. % & FIrg AUF) .

XSGV RTERVF AT 5L, W3 05 & A T iz,

49



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

50

Appendix D. [fHFTE



5

l—l-l
EFE
R § |
>>> 11
_ future_ ,16
_ slots_ ,22
4 7R
method —-- 7‘7‘,/2, 23
TRLE
PYTHON_GIL, 16
RFEHA, 23
FEA
method —- 7?:)2, 19

A

abstract base class —— fZ# %, 11

annotation -- AFiE, 11

argument -- %, 11

asynchronous context manager -- 7 %}’
FTXEEE, 12

asynchronous generator —--— B %4 p i, 12

asynchronous generator iterator -- 7
¥4 RBEERE, 12

asynchronous iterable -- § # 7 # & %
%.12

asynchronous iterator -- RF¥H %R E, 12

attribute —- B, 12

awaitable —- W &fEx£, 12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file —- Z3t#|U#, 12
borrowed reference —--— fE NG| A, 12
bytecode -- F¥#, 13

bytes-like object -- FHAX£, 13
C

C #4,13

callable —-- FiHAX £, 13
callback -- [Hif, 13

class —— 2,13

class variable —- %% &,13
complex number —- £#,13
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 13

context variable -- FTXZEE,13

contiguous -- # 4,13

coroutine —-- Ph4E, 13

coroutine function -- WAEE %, 14

CPython, 14

D

decorator —-- EM# 14

descriptor —- H®HE, 14

dictionary -- FH#,14

dictionary comprehension —-- ?—ﬁ}%&%“—iﬁ,
14

dictionary view -- FHME, 14

docstring —- XHIFELE, 14
duck-typing -- #F %A 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression —- Fi#k R, 15
extension module -- ¥ B 15

F

f-string -—- f-Ff &, 15

file object —— XHX%£,15

file-like object —-- XH&Mt%£,15

filesystem encoding and error
handler —- Xﬁ:%%%@%ﬂﬁ
BRI E, 15

finder —— #&H, 15

floor division —-— & BB, 15

Fortran #4, 13

free threading -- H@B%H, 15

function —-— E#, 15

function annotation —- HEARE, 15

G

garbage collection -- & E Kk, 16

generator —-- 4 &, 16

generator —— 4 £, 16

generator expression -- 4K ELXER, 16
generator expression —- 4 K BFKHAR, 16
generator iterator -- 4 R&#&RKEH, 16

generic function -- Z A E#, 16

51



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThR% 3.13.0rc2

generic type —- Z A, 16 @)
GIL, 16 ' . Object —- st £, 20
global interpreter lock —-- & B @ B & optimized scope —— Bt {LHY1E B, 20
41,16
H P
package -- 4,20
hash-based pyc -- #TFWHHEWH pyc, 17 parameter —— F%,20
hashable -- W&, 17 path based finder —-- ETHBEMELE 21

I path entry —— B#&AH,21
path entry finder —- BN LD EHE, 21

IDLE, 17 path entry hook -- BEANH4F,21

immortal —-- KAX£,17 path-like object -- BREx#£,21

immutable -- FHELZ, 17 PEP, 21

import path -- B ABZ, 17 portion —-- 4,21

importer —-- %)\%’%, 17 positional argument -—- ﬁﬁ?‘%@ 21

importing -- &A,17 provisional API -- # % API,21

interactive -- x4, 17 provisional package -- ¥ EAM4, 21

interpreted —— BEA, 17 Python 3000,22

interpreter shutdown -- BEHXH,17 Python HIEZE; PEP 1,21

iterable —- F#ARX %, 17 Python #IEZE; PEP 238,15

iterator —-- # %, 18 Python #IEZE; PEP 278,24
Python #IEZ; PEP 302, 18

K Python #IEZE Y ; PEP 343,13

key function -- &%, 18 Python H¥EEZ P ; PEP 362,12,21

keyword argument —- X#F%H¥, 18 Python HIEZ P ; PEP 411,21
Python #IEZEP; PEP 420, 20,21

L Python #IEZEN; PEP 443,16

lambda, 18 Python #IEZEN; PEP 483,16

LBYL, 18 Python HEEZ I ; PEP 484, 11,16,24

list —— 3|%,18 Python MHEZN; PEP 492, 1214

list comprehension —- F|k#EER, 18 Python M #E#EI; PEP 498,15

loader —— &%, 18 Python #IEZE; PEP 519,21

locale encoding —-- ET K H%EAKRX, 18 Python EEE P ; PEP 525,12
Python HIEZ; PEP 526, 11,24
M Python #E#; PEP 585, 16
magic method —— FEARFE, 19 Python HEAN; PEP 683,17
mapping -- BEEf, 19 Python ¥EZW; PEP 703, 15,16

meta path finder -- TLEA&EKE, 19 Pytion gﬁﬁ%v PEP ?1;2,;3
metaclass —-- 7%, 19 Python P ; PEP ,

method —— jff% PYTHONTGIL, 16

Bk 23 Pythonic, 22

BEAR, 19 Q
method -- ¥ ,19
method resolution order -- 7 ¥ f #7 Jf qualified name -- MR E 4 1, 22

7,19
module —-- A, 19 R
module spec -- EHIHAK, 19 reference count —— 3|4, 22
MRO, 19 regular package —- ®#AE, 22
mutable —— H&ZX L, 19 REPL, 22
N S
named tuple —— B4 T4, 19 sequence —— J¥7%|,22
namespace —-- 4 =, 20 set comprehension -- &4 &R, 23
namespace package -- % & [E 4, 20 single dispatch —— H#E 4K, 23
nested scope —- #EEHH, 20 slice —— ¥ 4,23
new-style class —-- #FHA%, 20 special method -- ¥% ¥k, 23
statement -- &4, 23

52 %3l



Installing Python Modules, % 1ThRZ 3.13.0rc2

static type checker -—- BAEAS E B,
23
strong reference —-- &3], 23

text encoding -- X AR, 23
text file —— XAXH,23

triple-quoted string —-- =35 FF %, 23
type —— %A, 24

type alias —— (A 54,24

type hint —- XAEMF, 24

universal newlines —- /AT, 24
variable annotation -- ZEAFE, 24
virtual environment -- )f@(%iﬁ, 24
virtual machine —-— JE#H, 24

Zen of Python —-- Python 2,25

gL ]

53



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.13.0rc2 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	mimalloc
	asyncio
	Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)


	版权所有
	索引

